Technical Data Sheet & Configuration Guide
Multiport, High Performance, Broadband
Network Analysis Solutions
MN469xB Series
Vector Network Analyzer Multiport Test Sets
Introduction
This document provides the specifications for the MN469xB series Multiport Vector Network Analyzers (VNAs) test sets
listed below, when used in conjunction with the 2-port MS4640A series VectorStar VNA. These MN469xB specifications are

10. Warranty
1 year warranty is standard on the MN469xB series test sets. Additional warranty available.
11. Ordering Information
Test Set Models
Part Number Description More Information
MN4694B
4-port Test Set, K
For use with MS4642A* for 70 MHz** to 20 GHz Coverage
For use with MS4644A* for 70 MHz** to 40 GHz Coverage
Includes:
- Interface cables to base VNA (8 each)
- GPIB cable to base VNA
- Power Cord
- Installation Instructions
(Manuals covered in base VNA manuals.)
MN4697B
4-port Test Set, V
For use with MS4645A* for 70 MHz** to 50 GHz Coverage
For use with MS4647A* for 70 MHz** to 70 GHz Coverage
*  Base VNA must include the optional direct access loops, available with option 051 or 06x.
** Operational to 4 kHz; Requires Base VNA to include Option 070, otherwise cannot be operated below 10 MHz.
For accessories such as calibration solutions, test port cables please refer to the base VNA data sheet and configuration guide.
All calibrations kits available for the 2-port VNA are usable with the 4-port solution, including the 2-port Precision AutoCal.
The Verification Kits available only support the verification of the 2-port base VNA.
          ООО "Техэнком"     Контрольно-измерительные приборы и оборудование     www.tehencom.com
14
12. Configuration Guide
Minimum 20 GHz 4-port System Configuration (10 MHz to 20 GHz)
Part Number Description More Information
MS4642A VectorStar 2-port VNA, 10 MHz to 20 GHz
MS4642A-051 Adds Direct Access Loops to base MS4642A VNA Additional Options Available
MN4694B 4-port Test Set, K
Additional items that may be needed:
Part Number Description More Information
MS4640A-070 70 kHz Low-end on base VNA Allows 4-port measurements to 70 kHz,
operational to 40 kHz
3670K50-1 Test Port Cable, 30 cm, K m-f (4 pieces recommended) Other types exist.
36585K Series Precision AutoCal 2-port, K Different connector variations exist.
3650A Cal Kit, SMA/3.5 mm connector Different variations exist.
33SS50 Adapter, Precision, 3.5 mm male to 3.5 mm male Phase Equal Series; As many as needed
33SFSF50 Adapter, Precision, 3.5 mm female to 3.5 mm female Phase Equal Series; As many as needed
33SSF50 Adapter, Precision, 3.5 mm male to 3.5 mm female Phase Equal Series; As many as needed
Minimum 40 GHz 4-port System Configuration (10 MHz to 40 GHz)
Part Number Description More Information
MS4644A VectorStar 2-port VNA, 10 MHz to 40 GHz
MS4644A-051 Adds Direct Access Loops to base MS4644A VNA Additional Options Available
MN4694B 4-port Test Set, K
Additional items that may be needed:
Part Number Description More Information
MS4640A-070 70 kHz Low-end on base VNA Allows 4-port measurements to 70 kHz,